
 
 

PRESS RELEASE 
 
 

IMMSI GROUP: MEETING OF BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
 

Company officers confirmed: Chairman Roberto Colaninno, 
Deputy Chairman Carlo d’Urso, CEO Michele Colaninno 

 
Corporate governance resolutions carried  

 
Share-buyback program authorised 

 
1Q 2012 figures approved 

 
 
Mantua, 11 May 2012 – At a meeting today in Mantua after the Annual General Meeting, the Immsi S.p.A. 
Board of Directors confirmed the following officers: Chairman of the Board of Directors Roberto Colaninno, 
Deputy Chairman Carlo d’Urso, Chief Executive Officer Michele Colaninno (who is also the company’s 
Chief Operating Officer). 
 
The Board also adopted a number of resolutions on corporate governance. Specifically, after receiving 
the declarations of directors Giovanni Sala and Giorgio Cirla, and on the basis of the information in its 
possession, the Board ascertained that the said directors Giovanni Sala and Giorgio Cirla met the 
independence requirements pursuant to art. 148, paragraph 3, of Law 58/1998, as cited in art. 147-ter, 
paragraph 4, of Law 58/1998 and art. 3 of the Voluntary Code of Conduct promoted by Borsa Italiana S.p.A.. 
 
Also, after receiving the declarations of the standing auditors Alessandro Lai, Daniele Girelli and Leonardo 
Losi, and on the basis of the information in its possession, the Board ascertained, for all intents and 
purposes, that the said standing auditors met the independence requirements pursuant to art. 148, 
paragraph 3, of Law 58/1998 and art. 3 of the Borsa Italian S.p.A. Voluntary Code of Conduct. The Board 
also deemed it appropriate to waive application of criterion 3.C.1 point e) of the Voluntary Code of Conduct 
with regard to the Chairman of the Board of Statutory Auditors Alessandro Lai. 
 
The director Giovanni Sala was named Lead Independent Director and the directors Giovanni Sala 
(chairman), Rita Ciccone and Giorgio Cirla were named members of the Control & Risks Committee; the 
directors Giovanni Sala (acting as chairman) Giorgio Cirla and Carlo d’Urso were named as members of the 
Remuneration Committee. 
 
The Board of Directors confirmed CEO Michele Colaninno as director responsible for the internal control and 
risk management system and also named Maurizio Strozzi, CEO of Immsi Audit S.c.a.r.l., chief internal 
auditor. 
 
The Board of Directors created a Compliance Committee pursuant to Law 231/2001, whose members are: 
Marco Reboa (acting as chairman), Alessandro Lai and Maurizio Strozzi. 
 

* * * 
 

Share buyback program 
 
At the meeting, in connection with the authorisation for the purchase and disposal of own shares given by 
today’s Immsi annual general meeting, the Board of Directors approved a share buyback program under the 
"market practices” allowed by Consob pursuant to art. 180, par 1, head c), of the consolidated finance act 
with resolution no. 16839 of 19 March 2009 and EC Regulation no. 2273/2003 of 22 December 2003. 
Specifically, the purpose of the buyback program is to build a “securities store” to be used to execute future 
possible investments involving own-share exchanges, swaps, contributions, sales or other operations on 
shares, including pledges for financing operations arranged by the company. 
 
Share buybacks under the program will be compliant with the procedures and limits laid down in the 
shareholder resolution mentioned above, specifically: 
 



 
• the buyback may be for up to a maximum of 10,000,000 Immsi ordinary shares with a par value of 0.52 

euro each, and, therefore, within the legal limits (20% of the share capital pursuant to art. 2357, 
paragraph 3, Italian Civil Code), including own shares held as of today by the company (2,670,000 
ordinary shares, representing 0.778% of the share capital); 

• the own-share buyback shall be within the limits of the distributable earnings and available reserves 
reflected in the most recent approved financial statements (including interim financial statements) at the 
time of the transaction;  

• own-share buybacks shall be conducted in compliance with the operating conditions established by 
Consob pursuant to art. 180, par 1, head c), of the consolidated finance act with resolution no. 16839 of 
19 March 2009 and by EC Regulation no. 2273/2003 of 22 December 2003 where applicable, and 
specifically with a consideration that shall not exceed the higher of the price of the most recent 
independent transaction and the price of the highest current independent offer in the trading locations 
where the purchase takes place, without prejudice to the condition that the per-share consideration shall 
not be more than 20% below and 10% above the arithmetic average of the official Immsi share price in 
the ten trading days before each purchase transaction; 

• the buybacks shall be executed in compliance with art. 144-bis, par 1, head b) of Consob Regulation 
11971/1999 (and subsequent amendments) and with any applicable provisions, so as to ensure equality 
of treatment of the shareholders as laid down in art. 132 of the consolidated finance act, and therefore 
on regulated markets, in accordance with the operating procedures established in the market 
organisation and management regulations, which do not allow purchase offers to be directly matched 
with predetermined sale offers; 

• the buyback program may be executed in one or more transactions, no later than 10 November 2013. 
 

* * * 
 

Immsi Group: first quarter 2012 
 

• Net sales € 359.9 million (€ 375 mln in Q1 2011) 
• EBITDA € 26.5 million (€ 30.5 mln in Q1 2011) 

• EBIT € 5.5 million (€ 8 mln in Q1 2011) 
• Consolidated net loss € 3.8 million (€ -2.8 mln in Q1 2011) 

 
 
At today’s meeting the Board also examined and approved the Group figures for operations in the first 
quarter of 2012. In the period under review, although Immsi Group results were substantially in line with the 
figures for the first quarter of 2011, once again they reflected the highly uncertain macroeconomic climate, 
which continued to fuel a persistent downturn in propensity to consume (especially on the domestic 
European market) and, in the naval business, a slowdown in investment among institutional and private 
purchasers. 
 
Consolidated net sales for the quarter to 31 March 2012 totalled 359.9 million euro, compared with 375 
million euro in Q1 2011. The amount arose 95.3% from the industrial sector (Piaggio Group), 4.4% from the 
naval sector (Rodriquez Group) and the outstanding portion from the real estate and holding sector (Immsi 
S.p.A. and Is Molas S.p.A.). 
 
In the industrial sector (Piaggio Group) net sales in the first three months of 2012 amounted to 343.1 
million euro, from 351.7 million euro in the year-earlier period. During the quarter, the Piaggio Group sold a 
total of 142,300 vehicles worldwide, compared with 149,000 vehicles in Q1 2011. The net sales margin rose 
to 29.4% (29.2% in the first three months of 2011). A small increase was also reported in EBIT, at 13.0 
million euro (+0.9 million euro from the year-earlier period) and in net profit, which rose to 3.2 million euro, 
from 3 million euro in Q1 2011. 
 
In the naval sector (Rodriquez Group) consolidated net sales for the year to 31 March 2012 amounted to 
15.9 million euro, a reduction of 29.2% from 22.4 million euro for the year to 31 March 2011. The downturn 
arose mainly as a result of slower production progress at the subsidiary Intermarine S.p.A., which in the first 
quarter of 2012 was affected by serious production delays at the Sarzana shipyard caused by flooding by the 
river Magra in October 2011. 
 
 



 
In the real estate and holding sector, net sales in the first quarter of 2012 totalled 0.9 million euro, a slight 
improvement (+1.8%) on the year-earlier period, thanks mainly to higher revenues from the tourism-hotel 
business of the subsidiary Is Molas S.p.A. 
 
Immsi Group consolidated EBITDA amounted to 26.5 million euro at 31 March 2012 (7.4% of net sales), 
compared with 30.5 million euro in the year-earlier period. [The reduction (approximately 4 million euro) with 
respect to Q1 2011 EBITDA arose largely in the naval sector.] 
 
Consolidated EBIT in the first quarter of 2012 amounted to 5.5 million euro, down from 8 million euro in the 
first quarter of 2011. Amortisation and depreciation charges for the period totalled 21 million euro (22.5 
million euro in Q1 2011), including depreciation of property, plant and equipment and investment property for 
9.5 million euro and amortisation of intangible assets for 11.5 million euro. 
 
Profit before tax at 31 March 2012 was negative at 5.5 million euro, compared with a loss of 1.2 million euro 
in the first quarter of 2011. 
 
After tax and non-controlling interests, the Group posted a consolidated net loss of 3.8 million euro for the 
quarter to 31 March 2012, compared with a loss of 2.8 million euro in the year-earlier period. 
 
Group net debt at 31 March 2012 stood at 790.6 million euro, up by 92.5 million euro from 31 December 
2011 and – on a like-for-like basis – by 57.4 million euro from 31 March 2011. The figure reflected the 
typical seasonal nature of the two-wheeler business, which, as in all previous years, absorbs financial 
resources in the first half and generates resources in the second half; and performance in the shipbuilding 
business, which generated an increase in working capital in relation to the important orders currently being 
filled. 
 
Group consolidated shareholders' equity at 31 March 2012 amounted to 610.3 million euro from 615.7 
million euro at 31 December 2011. 
 
 
Parent company Immsi S.p.A. 
 
The parent company Immsi S.p.A. posted a net loss of approximately 0.5 million euro in the first quarter of 
2012, substantially in line with the year-earlier period (approximately 0.4 million euro). The company had 
negative EBIT of approximately 0.2 million euro, in line with Q1 2011, and a negative balance on financial 
operations – the difference between finance income and finance costs – of approximately 0.3 million euro 
(identical to the 2011 first-quarter figure). Net debt at 31 March 2012 stood at 64 million euro, up by 
approximately 7.9 million euro from 31 December 2011: the increase arose largely from i) exercise of the 
rights assigned on the Unicredit S.p.A. share capital increase, with 2 new shares subscribed for every share 
held, with a total outlay for Immsi S.p.A. of approximately 3.6 million euro; and ii) absorption of cash in 
connection with the company’s operations. 
 
 
Events after 31 March 2012 
 
In the industrial sector (Piaggio Group), on 11 April 2012, after winning the tender pursuant to art. 105-
107 L.F., Piaggio & C. S.p.A. signed a purchase agreement for the “Tecnocontrol” company in Pontedera, for 
an overall amount of 11,323,000 euro. 
On 28 April 2012 – two days after its presentation to the Indian and international press in Mumbai – the 
official opening was held of the new Piaggio Group factory in Baramati (Maharashtra State), which will 
produce Vespa scooters for the Indian market. The facility has an initial production capacity of 150,000 
vehicles/year, to be increased to 300,000 vehicles/year in 2013. 
 
In the naval sector (Rodriquez Group) on 4 May 2012, the handover ceremony for the first "Katanpää" 
mine countermeasures vessel built for the Finnish Navy was held at the Intermarine outfitting yard. With the 
successful completion of the trials, Intermarine was able to deliver the first of three highly sophisticated 52.5 
m ships representing the cutting edge of MCMV construction worldwide. The event marked the conclusion of 
a long and difficult construction process affected by a series of serious environmental setbacks, including 
three floods, which delayed normal production. Intermarine has issued the invoices for the delivery and will 
receive payments totalling approximately 44 million euro, which the Finnish Navy should settle by the end of 
May 2012. 



 
Outlook  
 
For full-year 2012, in the industrial sector the Piaggio Group will continue to pursue a growth strategy 
consistent with the world economic scenario, targeting decisive expansion on the emerging high-growth 
markets, accompanied by the maintenance and consolidation of its leadership positions on the mature 
markets. In terms of the business and geographical areas, the Piaggio Group 2011-2014 Business Plan 
envisages in the South East Asia area the expansion of the engine and vehicle ranges, as well as 
completion of entry on to the Indonesian market and new Asian markets, assisted by an increase in 
production capacity at Piaggio Vietnam; entry on to the Indian scooter market, where annual growth rates 
are high, with the Vespa model for the Indian domestic market, production of which began in the first quarter 
of 2012 in the new Baramati facility; on the mature Western markets, further consolidation of the Group’s 
European leadership on the two-wheeler market as a whole and in the scooter sector, and growth in sales 
and margins for motorcycles thanks to the Aprilia and Moto Guzzi ranges; in commercial vehicles, higher 
sales and market share in India (in part through the introduction of new 3- and 4-wheel vehicles in the fastest 
growing market segments) and in the emerging countries, maintenance of current market positions in 
Europe, and further growth in exports to African, Asian and South American markets. 
 
In the naval sector – troubled by a severe international and industry economic crisis – the Rodriquez Group 
is targeting significant growth in the Defence business, which presents fewer difficulties than the yacht and 
fast ferries markets. This goal will be pursued by completing current orders and bidding for important 
contracts and negotiations currently underway at international level. In light of the production progress to be 
made during 2012 on current orders, the negative effects arising from the delays in the completion of the 
vessels for the Finnish Navy and the Sultanate of Oman, and the possible acquisition of new Defence and 
Yacht orders, for 2012 the Group does not yet expect to achieve its breakeven projections. 
On the financial front, invoice collection from delivery of the first Finnish mine countermeasures vessel will 
permit repayment of a portion of current bank borrowings and a reduction in amounts due to suppliers. The 
Yacht and Fast Ferries businesses are currently experiencing a severe crisis: for these sectors, the 
Rodriquez Group does not foresee significant opportunities for growth in 2012 and will focus on minimising 
costs and use of financial resources, hopefully pending an upturn in demand, and simultaneously increase 
commercial operations. The objective for the rest of the year will also be to complete and deliver the two 
vessels under construction for the Sultanate of Oman, enabling the guarantees given to the customer to be 
discharged, with only the post-delivery guarantees still active. 
Given the results of the first quarter of 2012 and pending an upturn in demand and new business 
opportunities – of decisive importance to ensure absorption of indirect and general costs – the Rodriquez 
Group will continue to pursue all opportunities to cut overheads in order to minimise losses and align its cost 
structure with production progress. 
 

* * * 
 
The manager in charge of preparing the company accounts and documents Andrea Paroli certifies, in accordance with paragraph 2 Art. 
154 bis of Legislative Decree no. 58/1998 (Consolidated Financial Act), that the accounting disclosures in this press release correspond 
to the documentation, the ledgers and the accounting records. 
 
This document may contain forward-looking statements regarding future events and operating, economic and financial results for the 
Immsi Group. These forward-looking statements are by their nature subject to inherent risks and uncertainties, since they relate to 
events and depend on circumstances that may or not occur or exist in the future. Actual results may differ materially from those 
expressed, due to a variety of factors. 
 
The figures in the quarterly report at 31 March 2012 are not subject to auditing. 
Consistently with Recommendation CESR/05-178b, the alternative performance indicators not envisaged by the international 
accounting standards used in this press release to assist a better assessment of Group business and financial performance are as 
follows:  
• EBITDA: defined as earnings before depreciation and amortisation; 
• Net debt: financial liabilities (current and non-current) less cash and cash equivalents and other financial receivables. 
 
Immsi S.p.A. said that the Quarterly Report at 31 March 2012 will be available to the public at the company registered office in Mantua 
and at Borsa Italiana S.p.A., and may also be viewed on the website www.immsi.it  as from 15 May 2012. 
 
 
For more information: 
Immsi Press Office 
Via Broletto, 13 - 20121 Milan – Italy  
Tel. +39 02 31961.215/216/217/218 
ufficiostampa@immsi.it 
press@piaggio.com 
www.immsi.it 



 
 
Immsi Group reclassified income statement  
 
 
 
In thousands of euro  Q1 2012 Q1 2011 Change 

         
Net sales   359,913 100% 374,993 100% -15,080 -4.0% 

         
Cost of materials  211,271 58.7% 221,783 59.1% -10,512 -4.7% 
Cost of services and use of third-party assets 73,971 20.6% 76,467 20.4% -2,496 -3.3% 
Employee expenses  66,383 18.4% 69,244 18.5% -2,861 -4.1% 
Other operating income  26,525 7.4% 26,841 7.2% -316 -1.2% 
Other operating expense  8,339 2.3% 3,869 1.0% 4,470 115.5% 
EBITDA 26,474 7.4% 30,471 8.1% -3,997 -13.1% 
Depreciation PPE + investment property 9,472 2.6% 9,931 2.6% -459 -4.6% 
Goodwill depreciation 0   -    0   -    0 -   
Amortisation intangible assets with finite life 11,517 3.2% 12,532 3.3% -1,015 -8.1% 
EBIT  5,485 1.5% 8,008 2.1% -2,523 -31.5% 
Share of result of associates  1,050 0.3% 0   -    1,050 -   
Finance income  2,563 0.7% 4,262 1.1% -1,699 -39.9% 
Finance costs  14,582 4.1% 13,504 3.6% 1,078 8.0% 
PROFIT BEFORE TAX -5,484 -1.5% -1,234 -0.3% -4,250 -344.4% 
Income tax expense  -217 -0.1% 2,416 0.6% -2,633 -109.0% 
NET PROFIT FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS -5,267 -1.5% -3,650 -1.0% -1,617 -44.3% 

Profit (loss) from discontinued operations or operations held 
for sale 

0   -    0   -    0 -   

NET PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD INCLUDING NON-
CONTROLLING INTERESTS 

-5,267 -1.5% -3,650 -1.0% -1,617 -44.3% 

Net profit for the period attributable to non-controlling 
interests 

-1,466 -0.4% -893 -0.2% -573 -64.2% 

GROUP NET PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD -3,801 -1.1% -2,757 -0.7% -1,044 -37.9% 
         

 
 
 
 
Immsi Group reclassified balance sheet  
 
 
In thousands of euro  31.03.2012 in % 31.12.2011 in % 31.03.2011 in % 

         
Current assets:        
Cash and cash equivalents 114,019 4.8% 160,085 7.0% 175,465 7.4% 
Financial assets  7,280 0.3% 66 0.0% 14,796 0.6% 
Operating assets  779,811 33.0% 687,838 29.9% 773,556 32.8% 
Total current assets  901,110 38.1% 847,989 36.9% 963,817 40.8% 

         
Non-current assets:        
Financial assets  2,660 0.1% 2,560 0.1% 0 0.0% 
Intangible assets  831,149 35.1% 827,978 36.0% 829,075 35.1% 
Property, plant and equipment and 
investment property 

 321,667 13.6% 315,912 13.7% 295,472 12.5% 

Other assets   308.578 13.0% 303,203 13.2% 271,468 11.5% 
Total non-current assets  1,464,054 61.9% 1,449,653 63.1% 1,396,015 59.2% 
TOTAL ASSETS  2,365,164 100.0% 2,297,642 100.0% 2,359,832 100.0% 

         
Current liabilities:        
Financial liabilities   411,143 17.4% 445,115 19.4% 485,045 20.6% 
Operating liabilities   695,847 29.4% 681,774 29.7% 660,753 28.0% 
Total current liabilities   1,106,990 46.8% 1,126,889 49.0% 1,145,798 48.6% 

         
Non-current liabilities:        
Financial liabilities   503,431 21.3% 415,744 18.1% 438,463 18.6% 
Other non-current liabilities   144,410 6.1% 139,280 6.1% 139,440 5.9% 
Total non-current liabilities  647,841 27.4% 555,024 24.2% 577,903 24.5% 
TOTAL LIABILITIES   1,754,831 74.2% 1,681,913 73.2% 1,723,701 73.0% 
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY  610,333 25.8% 615,729 26.8% 636,131 27.0% 
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 2,365,164 100.0% 2,297,642 100.0% 2,359,832 100.0% 

         
 


